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MISSION STATEMENT

We, as members of the First Chinese Presbyterian

Church, the people of God, strive to nurture our spirituality
serve God faithfully, spread the Gospel

and service the community that God’s great love

may be manifested

EERA, NLEHBEE.
All Things Are Possible For Those Who Believe



Moderator’s Report

1. Membership:

3.

Active Members: 284 Transfer as member: 0
Adult Baptism: 0 Transfer out 0
Child Baptism: 0 Necrology: 15*
Confirmation: 0

Church Life:
Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, the Church was under Lockdown from

3/16/2020 - 10/24/2020.
Church reopened on 10/25/2020 for Sunday worship service (Combined)

atlla.m.

Theme: Take My Yoke and Follow Me.

Sunday worship (Chinese) at 11 a.m. ; The average attendance (Jan-Mar
15) was 98; (Oct 25-Nov 22) was 47.

Sunday worship (English) at 1 p.m. (January 1 — March 15); The average

attendance was 14.
Holy Communion is celebrated on the first Sunday of each month.

Average partakers: (Pre-Lockdown) Chinese: 87; English: 14. (Post-

Lockdown) Combined: 51
At the Installation worship service on January 19, Vivian Wong and

Frances Fong were ordained as Deacons.
The Sunday School continued (2020 Jan — Mar 15) in both Chinese and

English.
The fellowships - JYF, BASIC, Adult, Married Couples, Mandarin Fellowship,

Senior fellowship and the
Women'’s Guild met regularly (2020 Jan — Mar 15). The BASIC fellowship

had their Winter retreat in January.

Community Service and Outreach:
The FCP Home Attendant Corporation provides Home
Attendant/Housekeeper service to more than 670 clients.
The Children Ministry’s Mandarin Program and Saturday Tutoring Program

were suspended as from March 15. Easter Festival, Christmas Festival and
Summer School Program were canceled due to the Pandemic Lockdown.



4. Finance
We thank the Board of Trustees for managing the finances of the church.
For fiscal year 2019, receipts were $377,191 and disbursements were
$329,475 giving rise a surplus of $47,716.
For fiscal year 2020 receipts were 264,183 and disbursements were
$210,840 giving rise a surplus of $53,343.

5. Personnel:
Rev Bayer Lee serves as Temporary Pulpit Supply Pastor.
Elaine Shao serves as Evangelist.
Sam Yu continues to serve as Administrative Assistant.
The church is grateful for the faithful service of Mr Daniel Lam and Ms You
Zheng Jiang in our music ministry.
The Pastoral Nominating Committee has begun search for a Pastor/Head of
Staff, and an Associate Pastor/English.

*TRRE

Calld Home: (1/1/2020-12/31/2020)
Sit Fong Lui FREER Kwei Heung Lau Z|ZE#HF
Lap Lee Z=37 A Edward Fong &Y5&
Douglas Leong ZEjEzE Ming Chiu Leung £ BT
Po Kum Yung RZEEIEE Sau-Lan Chan [EZEHES
Hilda Bit Har May #5%3REEE Mulun Liang 2 Ef&
Oi Mei Lee Z=EyF Julia Mah BEEET
Steven Yang #5& 4T Kwok Pun Cheng 2B %t

Goon Bon Fung &k A

Congregational Meeting 2020

At the Congregational Meeting held on 11/20/2020, the following officials
were elected for 2021-2023:

Session: Quing Fai Chan, Jonathan Chui

Board of Deacons: Donald Lee, Fanny Louie, Rosalynn Mok

Board of Trustees: Yuk Ching Fong

Community Affairs Corp: Winston Chin, Milton Mui, Elaine Tso,

and William Tsang (2021-2022)
Nominating Committee 2021: Yvonne Lee, Vicki Louie-Shek,
William Tsang, Peter Tam.
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2019 fEEEWA= $377,191; &B7H= $329.475; gk = $47,716
2020 FFERUICA= $264,183; #EZHi= $210,840; Zéfk = $53,343
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APPENDIX A Bff$EP

Elections of Representatives to Boards, Committees and Fellowships, and Assignments of Responsibilities 2021

BEFE AL
Moderator: Rev Laura Jervis
EeEi: REERE

Clerk of Session: Jonathan Chui
BEE: BRERREE

Board of Deacons: Ada Chan
DEERL: REBREE

JYF: Jimmy Shek

AFEERL: AsREE

Adult Fellowship: Jimmy Shek
BRI PRIBERE

Music Ministry: Quing Fai Chan
IS PEREMEE
Women’s Guild: Mei Luk
ifEE . BREHBEE
Married Couples: Mei Luk
He:

Foundation Fund:

HEE: BRENRE

Ushers: Ada Chan
EEERET: RRFERE
Multi Media Ministry: San Leong
THEHEL. BRERE
Christian Education: CRE Peng Leong

HEeRER: AREES
Associate Clerk of Session: Jimmy Shek
F#EE: EE

Board of Trustees:

FHEER: EHrHEE
BASIC: Sharon Moi-Yap
BIEER: FEERE
Mandarin Fellowship: Hian-Khing Teng
FHE: ARREE

Sunday School: Jimmy Shek
REEBL: EEREMEE
Senior Fellowship: Mei Luk
HEET: HEARE
Community Affairs: Milton Mui
FEET:

Children Ministry:

(ESERS

Evangelical:

gaist: REERE

Church Records: San Leong
Bt EEMEE

Church Facilities: David Chung



o BEREREE
Summer Conference: Mei Luk
PSRRI REMREE
Worship Committee (Chinese): San Leong
EWZEE: REERE
Pastor Nominating Committee: Jonathan Chui
HRESE. RERRE
Scholarship Selection: Jonathan Chui
HEUNH: BREBEE
Anniversary Planning: Mei Luk

PR EEMRE

Frgshili: RI\ERE

Church Outing: Quing Fai Chan

FEXEFNE: AEAREE

Worship Committee (English): Jimmy Shek

BV RS RAERE

Nominating Committee for 2020: Quing Fai Chan
HRRFW:  REEERE, ARREE

Publication: San Leong, Jimmy Shek
ARG S RE

Chinese Christian Burial Association: Jimmy Cheung

Chinese Consolidated Benevolence Association: David Chung

iR

Commissioner to Presbytery:

* Chair/Convener L&/ Z&E A
[?] To be determined
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THE SENIOR FELLOWSHIP

J&: REFERE

| 3 7 SR BAEC BREFEHE

iC: (IF) EMSixzt @) BRERAELL

1&: (If) #HBRBELE @) FXELL

AH: (IF) EFHExt @E) Rx@EBRE

® o (IF) {HE&EEX%ZT @) BFEFEHE
HE: FHRBBELLE HFBEXA

i % (IF) ZFH@mExt @) EFHELxt

HE: HREELL hEERLL

EEELL MEHELt
REBLL BRRERRE

Hl H+
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B BEEH=E SERRE
EEAE REBRE
nEEREE
THE MARRIED COUPLES FELLOWSHIP
& TIsRE N
HIERFEE: SESHAR{L(E
& AR it canetd
£ & SERRE RXBRE
& B FHOHRE BRI
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THE WOMEN'S GUILD
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Z (E) 7FEF4kE @) REFERS
S (E) REx#RE @) KREXBEXE

&® o (E) mE&EX%t @) FRBELL

BFERBEHNE BiggELt
BREFEHNE REFERRL T
ERXELL

# (E) FHHMEzt @) BEFHxkt

HE: BREFLL REBLL

R Lt mREXRLL
BEXELL BERAEHNE
BRXELL

B PREERRE RENERE

EZ8H%: REBRE

FEEREAR
THE BASIC FELLOWSHIP

Gilbert Wong
Connie Leung
Elder Sharon Moi Yap (Advisor)
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APPENDIX B

2021 CHURCH EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

DATE H#f EVENTET ACTIVITY JEE) TIME B[ RESPONSIBILITY & &
1/17/2021 Installation Sunday Combined Bilingual Service; 11:00 am Preacher: Elaine Shao
mEEH PERENBEERR E =

Installation Service FtE Rev Laura Jervis
Reception 58X 12:30 pm Session EiHEE
4/2/2021 Good Friday Combined Bilingual Service TBD Preacher: TBD
BEESHEH PRERXBEERRE E =l
Choir
4/4/2021 Easter Sunday Combined Bilingual Service 11: 00 am Preacher: TBD
BAEER PERXEE R E 3=
Distribute Easter eggs 18 5% 12:30 pm Women’s Guild #34Ep
5/9/2021 Mother’s Day Reception 12:30 pm Bd of Deacons
B3RE0 KR HEZ
5/16/2021 Golden Age Sunday Reception 12:30 pm Session
WEEH 2R HERFEE
6/13/2021 Sunday School Sunday Combined Bilingual Service 11:00 am Preacher: TBD
FHEFH PEREXBERE BE:
Sunday School F= HE&2
6/20/2021 Father’s Day Reception 12:30 pm Married Couples
SERER 2R nEER
6/26/2021 110%™ Anniversary Evangelical Event 2:00 pm Anniversary Committee

110 BF =

fliiE &

2B/




6/27/2021 Thanksgiving 2% &l Worship Service 25 11:00 am Guest Speaker:
110%™ Anniversary Revival Workshop T {E$H 3:00 pm ﬁ:miversary Committee
110 BEEE Anniversary Banquet B8 >:00 pm R/
2020* Church Outing 10:00 am- Outing Committee
B il 4:00 pm Rl R
2020* Summer Conferences Conference Committee
2o E/INH
11/21/2021 Thanksgiving Sunday Combined Bilingual Service 11:00 am Preacher: TBD
REEHEH PEREXBERE 3= R (]
Turkey Luncheon X ETF &= 12:30 pm Bd of Deacons #| =&
Christmas Decorations 3:00 p.m. Adult Fellowship
B E reciE
11/28/2021 Congregational Combined Bilingual Service 11:00 am Preacher: TBD
Meeting PEXBERE =K
BHEKRE Elections 12:30 pm Moderator: Rev Laura Jervis
R 3:00 pm EEIE:
12/19/2021 Christmas Sunday Combined Bilingual Service 11:00 am Preacher: Rev Bayer Lee
EMER PEREXBERE HE:
Distribute Christmas Gifts 12:30 pm Married Couples
DIREE R EER
12/24/2021 Christmas Eve Combined Bilingual Service Preacher: TBD
SRR REXHBERRE 7:00 pm wE:

Reception Z5&1

Bd of Deacons |5 =

11




REETZEEZRE
CHILDREN MINISTRY COMMITTEE

Peng Leong (Chair), Sau Wah Lo Chan, Joyce Tso
Doreen Tsang/Vicki Louie-Shek, Yilan Shao

Ada Chan, Belinda Mei Ha Yu, Ching Han Moy,
Flora Lau, Fung Ping Lee

REZEE
NOMINATING COMMITTEE
Session Rep: EE&HRF : Quing Fai Chan FRIEERZ
Deacons Rep: IEB &3 Donald Lee Z=%& 3¢
Trustees Rep: BEEFE: San Leong %
Members £ 8 :
William Tsang & {&& Yvonne Lee ZHIAE

Vicki Louie-Shek A &S  Peter Tam EZE

DR
JUNIOR YOUTH FELLOWSHIP

Jimmy Shek (Session Representative)
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THE CHOIR
&5 U R MNBHERERE
B RFETE: (EEGRE
g =EARENE
HEIBIREE: TRk /ViH
HEEELL
EER%: PRIBE RE
FHEHBE
THE SUNDAY SCHOOL

Doreen Cheung Vivian Wong-Ng

Peng Leong Mei Luk

Victoria Louie-Shek Kyle Tsang

Alex Sze San Leong (Chinese Adult)

Session Rep: Jimmy Shek

FEF B S
THE ADULT FELLOWSHIP

Jimmy Shek (Session Representative)

13



#EE BOARD OF DEACONS
Chairperson £f&:  Donald Lee Z=ZE X
Vice-Chair BIERE: Sau Wah Lo Chan fREFZE

Secretary & 5T Rosalynn Mok Rt 2%

General Duties:  Susan Quan B§Z=H &, Vivian Wong HEE

% Fanny Louie FHH#ER A, Jadine Lee T EE
Frances Fong &%

Nominating 32422 &: Donald Lee Z=Z8 XX
Anniversary % BS:

Summer Conference:
Church Outing ZBi¥:
R /AR
PUBLICATION COMMITTEE
AsE 2Ly 3]
Jimmy Shek San Leong
SF/NE
WORSHIP COMMITTEE
AsER AEED
Jimmy Shek Vicki Louie-Shek
Eliza Chung San Leong

14



FEHE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

F* J& Chairperson; %28 H Jonathan Chui
BIZEFE Vice Chairperson: 32 %%Fg San Leong
£ 3T Secretary:

5] & Treasurer: & BEE Hian Khiang Teng
Assist. Treasurer: MoF Kit Lam

& 3 Bookkeeper: Z=EeibE! Miao Li Lee

% E Auditor: 7378%5% Yuk-Ching Fong
48 % General Duties: $E$H4 David Chung

& B Anniversary: 3E Kit Lam

2B #% Church Outing; $2$E4F David Chung

12 &2 2% B Nominating: P2 %455 San Leong

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS CORPORATION

F J& Chairperson: #H4&HA Winston Chin
Bl 3 & Vice Chairperson: P23 5E Peng Leong
& T Secretary: SR Milton Mui
RIZEEC Assist Secretary B 2% £ Tony Chan
S] J&E Treasurer: AEER Jimmy Shek
% & Auditor: 4521532 Jeanne Yong

#H B #R Education Director: B4 Yee Ling Tso
B4 E Katherine Mah
2158 Peng Leong

Finance Committee Winston Chin, Peng Leong
Jimmy Shek

CQI Committee Tony Chan, Jeanne Yong,
Peng Leong

EE&F Session Rep M= 2% Milton Mui

15



Thanksgiving and Christmas Offerings

2020
Name Thanksgiving Christmas
f

PREFE $ $ 200.00
REAZS $ 500.00

== $ 10000 | $ 100
PeR 74 3% $ 10000 | $ 100.00
PR B R $ 100.00 $ 100.00
18 $ 200.00
Jasmine Tsui $ 100.00 $ 180.00
VTS $ 30000 | $ 100.00
REE $ 100.00

PeR {h 25 1 $ 50.00 $ 50.00
SHHEM $ 2000 | $ 20.00
PeR 2215 $ 50.00
B KRIR $ 3,000.00 $ 400.00
fRPEESR $ 60.00

FTRER $ 50.00 $ 50.00
g?ﬁ%?ﬁﬁ% $ 200.00 $ 1,500.00
BER $ 50000 | $ 500.00
TRED 4 $ 10000 | $ 100.00
EifEFS $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
=AM KR $ 100.00

Pex Bz 22 $ 200.00 | $ 100.00
ﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬁ $ 300.00 $ 250.00
ReBfaIH $ 100.00 | $ 100
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Thanksgiving and Christmas Offerings

2020
Name Thanksgiving Christmas

R $ 300.00 | $ 300.00
REEKRE $ 650.00 | $ 500.00
REE $ 100
EE€S $ 150.00
MER $ 200.00 | $ 500.00
xRS $ 20000 | $ 200.00
ﬁfﬁ@yé $ 30.00 $ 30.00
SHEE $ 50.00
$§§J9§?§ $ 100.00 $ 100.00
FTHFEREE 20000 | $ 50.00
Ted Huck 20.00 $ 50.00
FRIFR $ 80.00
PROR =5 $ 20.00 $ 20.00

R $ 500.00 | $ 500.00
EEE $ 200.00
AR IERIR $ 500.00
A% $ 200.00
hEEX $ 4000 | $ 20.00
28 150 1 R 47 $ 20000 | $ 200.00
MIBERKRIR $ 500.00 | $ 100.00
PR $ 10000 | $ 100.00
?ﬁmﬁﬁﬁi $ 200.00 $ 200.00
EE E%%%‘ $ 100.00 $ 100.00
UsEER G $ 20.00
@ﬁ fﬁ_ﬁ $ 30.00 $ 25.00
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Thanksgiving and Christmas Offerings

2020

Name Thanksgiving  Christmas
Ryan Shuell $ 500.00
hREE $ 50.00 $ 60.00
REW $ 30.00
BRERE $ 1,000.00
FERES $ 500.00 $ 500.00
=RNIE $ 100.00 $ 100.00
RERE $ 50.00 $ 50.00
EBREXR $ 2,000.00 $ 100.00
REME $ 250.00
o
BEE $ 500.00 $ 500.00
%1@&9@% $ 100.00 $ 100
JI&RIE $ 200.00 $ 200.00
A—r= $ 100.00 $ 100.00
REER $ 1,000.00
BEm2 $ 100.00
EES5ES $ 200.00
LEELESS $ 400.00 $ 200.00
R $ 100.00
PR 2R/ )\t $ 200.00 $ 100.00
(e $ 40.00
DI $ 20.00 $ 40.00
BE5R $ 100.00 $ 100.00
PeR 2= =5 4 $ 50.00
240 $ 200.00
BhJEH $ 50.00 $ 50.00
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Thanksgiving and Christmas Offerings

2020
Name Thanksgiving Christmas

TR REE $ 10000 | $ 100.00
=EE $ 100.00

Pakagi) $ 100.00 | $ 100.00
B NE $ 50.00 $ 50.00
2IMRE=E $ 1,00000 | $ 100.00
BER $ 20000 | $ 200.00
18 SRR R IR $ 20000 | $ 200.00
HE AR $ 25000 | $ 250.00
HERKR $ 30000 | $ 350.00
PR YEE K 1R $ 50.00 $ 50.00
iz 32 $ 10000 | $ 100.00
REE $ 300.00 | 8 300.00
F &R $ 5.00 $ 5.00
BEITRE $ 150.00 | $ 150.00
=HEER $ 50.00
RE1G R R 1R $ 50.00 $ 50.00
EMAES $ 100.00

2&%% $ 20.00 $ 20.00
EfPISKE $ 20000 | $ 200.00
PRIAEE $ 100
At K im $ 350.00 $ 400.00
iokl| $ 2000 | $ 20.00
$ [ﬁﬁ?ﬁ UE” $ 200.00 $ 50.00
35 $ 100.00

B $ 20.00

19




Thanksgiving and Christmas Offerings

2020

Name Thanksgiving  Christmas
I $ 150.00 $ 150.00
ZFIRES $ 20.00
BRETS $ 100.00 $ 50.00
HEI KR $ 25.00 $ 25.00
FTHEE $ 10.00 $ 10.00
(ERTIES $ 20.00
HERRA $ 30.00
KR KR $ 100.00 $ 100.00
EHF $ 20.00 $ 20.00
FES $ 50.00
FH1E0R $ 30.00 $ 300.00
=50 $ 100.00 $ 100.00
a1 $ 100
REEE $ 500.00
BER $ 100
(HIBRE R $ 100.00 $ 100
=2 E $ 50.00 $ 50.00
E SN $ 50.00 $ 50.00
REHKIE $ 500.00
Laura Jervis $ 50.00
David Chin $ 50.00
Total $ 21,290.00 $17,735.00

20




21



RO ERERREE T TRITRICE

The First Chinese Presbyterian Church

Operaing Account Financial Report for December 2020

A. Receipts

W A
1. Weekly Offering
2 . Plate Offering
3 . Sunday School
4 . Flowers
5. Individual Thanks
6 . Multi Media Ministry
7. Festivals Offering
8 . Evangelical Mission
9. General Mission Fund
10.. Church Apportionment
11 Children Ministry
12 . Wedding Offering
13 . Office Rental
14 . Parking Lot Rental
15 . Community Affairs
16 . Special Offering
17 . Congregation Activity
18 . Other Income
19 . Real Estate Income
20 . Educational Programs

Grand Total

Efit
Gz
g
Bt
BAER
SEESL
figs
s
E8EER
EghzH
QEET
fEH
R
EdS
HEZT
il
SiEH
B
b
EEAN

& it

Receipts vs Dishursements ittt

Current Month Year o Date Total

1°Efh AEEE

368200 41,041.98
31.00 72340
0.00 55.00
1,190.00 6,772.00
670.00 8,155.00
000 1000
2065500 4277000
0.00 1.285.00
000 80.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
6,375.00 8275000
0.0 44,060.34
0.00 3,000.00
3,000.00 1331500
000 668.94
2000 3.496.56
000 12,0000
000 400000
362300 26418292
18,852,868 5334244
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B. Disbursements

S - A |

. Pastors Salary

. Other Salary

. Pensions & Medical

. Housing

. FICA

. Worker's Compensation

. Choir Conductor

. Organist

. Honorariums

. Temporary Helpers/Internships
. Travel Expense

. Pastoral Nomination Committee
. Comm. English Ministry

. Senior, W. Guild, M. Couple
.Y, Fellowship

. BASIC Fellowship

. Adult Fellowship

. Mandarin Fellowship (Zion)
. Music Ministry

. Sunday School

. Children Ministry

. Evangelical Mission

. Multi Media Ministry (Radio)
. Religious Education

. Audit & Bookkeeping

. Congregation Activity

. General Mission Fund

. Church Apportionment

. Workshop Expenses

. Postage

. Stationery & Printing

. Telephones/Internet

. Advertisement

. Equipment & Service

. Furniture & Fixture

. Repair & Maintenance

. Electricity & Gas

- Fuel Oil

- Sanitation & Supplies

. Janitor & S'walk Cleaner

. Insurance

. Legal Fees

. Assist Program

. Flowers

. Various Taxes

. Miscellany

. Real Estate Development

. Educational Programs

Grand Total

YA &

HEETE RS

TR
L=
1R
BAEF]
ESgiitiztad
S
EA=liE
EERERE R
L
BHERY

B EITEEY
R, A A

D
BEE
AR A
e E
T
Ef=
ST
e
B
]
e Ty
U
E G
EEAEE
o
e
SRR B
mE

s
REmE
5 1 R B
R R
B FAR
#ih
HRREAR
Hi
s
fEh
R
BHE
R
=)
HEET

5
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Current Month Year to Date Total

0.00
7,312.50
836.15
0.00
559.40
0.00
680.00
0.00
750.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
948.07
406.97
0.00
467.48
0.00
0.00
464.11
3,233.69
0.00
1,020.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
40.00
0.00
51.75
0.00
0.00

16,770.12

0.00
87,750.00
13,619.18

0.00

6,712.80
2,066.89
8,840.00
1,050.00
6,710.00
0.00
54.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

39.99
155.83

0.00

0.00

0.00

266.63
281.84
88.00
228.00
0.00
780.00
1,209.80

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,218.09
1,361.80
120.00
6.699.15
0.00
2,519.10
8,085.04
17,489.32
1,024.99
11,140.00
20,742.06
1,494.03
0.00
322.00
2,693.98
2,698.78
0.00
1,379.18

210,840.48



